

OCD 65

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction  
ORIGINAL SIDE

AP-COM/654/2024  
BHATTACHARYA RUBBER WORKS PRIVATE LIMITED  
VS  
WEST BENGAL STATE WAREHOUSING CORPORATION

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE SHAMPA SARKAR

Date : August 14, 2025

*Mr. Jayanta Sengupta, Adv.*  
*Mr. Pourush Bandyopadhyay, Adv.*  
*Mr. Samrat Mukherji, Adv.*  
*Mr. Rik Mukherji, Adv...for respondent.*

The Court :- None appears on behalf of the petitioner.

Mr. Bandyopadhyay submits that the issue of jurisdiction has been decided by the learned Commercial Court at Rajarhat, inter alia, holding that by virtue of Section 42 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 the High Court would have jurisdiction to decide any application under Part-I of the said Act with respect to the parties.

Civil revisional application has been filed by the respondent and matter is being heard.

Under such circumstances, let this matter appear in the monthly list of November, 2025.

(SHAMPA SARKAR, J.)